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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Comptroller and Auditor General (CAG) has raised bjections to the manner in which contracts of Health and Family
Welfare have been awarded for the electronic transfer of funds upto the District and Panchayat to Industrial Credit and Investment
Corporation of India (ICICI) Bank; 

(b) if so, the details in this regard alongwith the reasons for not consulting the State Governments before awarding contract; and 

(c) the remedial measures taken to check reoccurrence of such incidents in future?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE(SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD) 

(a) No. 

(b) Does not arise.However, the States were allowed to continue with the existing public sector banks if ICICI Bank was not suitable to
them. 

(c) As suggested in the CAG audit observations, the Ministry has already set up a Banking Coordination Committee to look into all
aspects of this issue and suggest a pragmatic and workable solution for transfer of funds and e-banking solutions for improving
reporting of expenditure.
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